

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

06-172 JUL 31 2006

~~NO~~ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RONALD J. SOMMERS, TRUSTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK OF TEXAS, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STACY OBENHAUS  
*(Counsel of Record)*

JAMES P. REID

DAVID ELDER

LISA HONEY

GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP

3000 Thanksgiving Tower

1601 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75201-4761

(214) 999-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTES INVOLVED .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

A. Summary of the Case .....4

B. Wells Fargo Loaned Money to Peerbhai Relying  
On the Credit of AIA .....5

C. When the Companies Filed Bankruptcy, Wells  
Fargo Pursued Peerbhai. ....6

D. The Bankruptcy Court Concluded That  
Substantive Consolidation Was Proper. ....7

E. The Court of Appeals Concluded That  
Modifying the Stay Worked an Estoppel. ....9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....11

A. A Conflict Exists Among the Circuits on  
Whether an Order to Modify the Automatic Stay  
Has Preclusive Effect. ....11

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW

Plaintiff:

Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A.

Defendant:

Richard J. Sommers, Trustee

1.	In the First, Seventh, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits, an order modifying automatic stay is a summary proceeding with no preclusive effect.....	11
2.	The Fourth and Fifth Circuit Courts give preclusive effect to an order modifying the stay.....	14
B.	Giving Preclusive Effect to an Order Modifying the Automatic Stay Contradicts Bankruptcy Statutes and Policy.....	16
1.	That an order modifying the stay has preclusive effect is not warranted by the statutory language.....	16
2.	Congress's intent was to keep the proceeding to lift the automatic stay a summary proceeding.....	18
3.	Assigning preclusive effect to orders modifying the automatic stay is bad bankruptcy policy.....	20
4.	Wells Fargo knew that it was taking liens on Peerbhai's real estate paid for with AIA's assets.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>County Fuel Co. v. Equitable Bank Corp.</i> , 832 F.2d 290 (4th Cir. 1987).....	15,
<i>Grella v. Salem Five Cent Savings Bank</i> , 42 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1994).....	12, 13, 17,
<i>Jefferson v. Mississippi Gulf Coast YMCA, Inc.</i> , 73 B.R. 179 (S.D. Miss. 1986).....	
<i>Jim Walter Homes, Inc. v. Saylor</i> , 869 F.2d 1434 (11th Cir. 1989).....	
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 884 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1989).....	
<i>Vitreous Steel Products Co. v. Miller</i> , 911 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11, 12,
<i>Wells Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A. v. Sommers, Trustee</i> , 444 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10, 14,

**Statutes and Legislative History**

11 U.S.C. § 362..... ii

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)..... 2, 16, 17

11 U.S.C. §§ 547, 548..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 157, 1334..... 4

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer  
Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8,  
2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. (119 Stat.) 23 ..... 17

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 ..... 19, 20

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) *reprinted in* 1978  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 ..... 18, 19

**OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW**

A separate appendix to this petition contains opinions that the courts below issued. The opinions are as follows:

*In re Amco Insurance Agencies, Inc.*, No. 02-3126 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2003) (findings of fact)

*In re Amco Insurance Agencies, Inc.*, No. 02-3126 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2003) (order)

*Wells Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A. v. Sommers, Trust* 4:04-CV-455 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2004) (order)

*Wells Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A. v. Sommers, Trust* 4:04-CV-455 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2004) (judgment)

*Wells Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A. v. Sommers, Trust* F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2006)
